
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Cabinet 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 10 November 2021 
 
Training Room, The Beehive Community Resource Centre, West Street, Grays, 
RM17 6XP 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Robert Gledhill (Leader), Shane Hebb (Deputy Leader), Mark Coxshall, 
Jack Duffin, Deborah Huelin, Andrew Jefferies, Barry Johnson, Ben Maney, 
Allen Mayes and Luke Spillman 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
   

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on 8 
September 2021. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   Statements by the Leader  
 

 

6   Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  
 

 

7   Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  
 

 



 
 

8   Questions from Non-Executive Members  
 

 

9   Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

10   Lower Thames Crossing Task Force Update Report (Decision: 
110588)  
 

15 - 18 

11   Clean and Green Service Savings Proposals (Decision: 110589)  
 

19 - 22 

 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email 
to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 2 November 2021 
 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 

  

Following changes to government advice there is no longer a requirement for public 
attendees to book seats in advance of a committee meeting. All public att
[...]
ations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
The deadline for call-ins is Monday 20 September at 5.00pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Leader), Shane Hebb (Deputy 
Leader), Mark Coxshall, Jack Duffin, Andrew Jefferies, 
Barry Johnson, Ben Maney and Luke Spillman 
 

Apologies: Councillors Deborah Huelin and Allen Mayes 
Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive 
 

In attendance:  
Sean Clark, Corporate Director Resources and Place Delivery 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, and live-streamed onto the Council’s website.  

 
33. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 July 2021 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

34. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

35. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

36. Statements by the Leader  
 
The Leader began his statement by stating that the UK had now completed 
the final step of the roadmap out of COVID lockdown, with the return of 
schools, colleges and universities; as well as the reopening of shops, pubs 
and restaurants. He thanked all Thurrock residents for their determination and 
sacrifice during lockdown which now allowed the reopening of the economy. 
He stated that although Thurrock was now beginning to return to normality, 
COVID still remained present and rates were increasing, although not as 
dramatically as previously seen. He urged residents to be cautious by 
washing their hands more regularly, considering wearing a face mask where 
appropriate, and by respecting people’s wishes to socially distance. He also 
urged residents over the age of 16 to get the COVID vaccine either by 
booking an appointment over the phone or online, or by attending a walk-in 
centre. He explained that even though people who were double jabbed could 
still catch the virus, they were less likely to become seriously ill and be 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



hospitalised. He summarised and stated that Thurrock had now delivered 
198,614 doses of the vaccine: 106,551 of which were first doses, and 92,063 
of which were second doses. He explained that the current rate of infection in 
Thurrock was 248 per 100,000 which was lower than the national average of 
370 cases per 100,000.  
 
The Leader moved on and described a new initiative recently launched in 
Grays to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour. He stated that this was 
because £625,000 of funding that had been received, £432,500 of which had 
been from to a joint bid with the Essex Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner. 
He stated that this scheme would provide additional lighting, additional CCTV, 
a Shop Safe communications system and two new Grays Community 
Engagement Officers, who would work in conjunction with the Grays Town 
Police. He commented that Grays would be seeing lots of regeneration 
projects, due to the £20m Towns Fund investment from central government 
and additional private investment.  
 
The Leader then described how he had recently attended the removal of 
vehicle involved in fly-tipping with the Environmental Enforcement team. He 
stated that the offender had driven further to fly-tip than they would have done 
if they had used the waste and recycling centre, and had had to pay a large 
fine. He mentioned that fly-tipping was not a victimless crime, as the 
landowner or Council had to pay for the fly-tip to be removed, but the Council 
would continue to work to catch fly-tipping offenders. He stated that so far the 
Council had caught 136 offenders by utilising the new fly-tipping cameras that 
had been installed. He added that the team had also recently found six 
motorbikes, two cars, and six quadbikes that had been illegally stored in 
Council owned garages. He explained that the vehicles had been disposed of 
and the offenders fined. He thanked the residents who had made the reports, 
and urged residents to continue to report offenders either online, or via 101, 
as it helped the police and the Council to build a pattern of evidence.  
 
The Leader summarised and highlighted the work of Clean It, Cut It, Fill It 
since April last year. He stated that 1992 potholes had been filled; 99% within 
target time; 38 fly-tips had been cleared; 728 tonnes of waste had been 
disposed of; and 1581 Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued for offences 
such as littering and spitting.  
 
 

37. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  
 
Councillor Coxshall stated that the LTC consultation was drawing to a close 
and urged all residents to complete the consultation. He explained that 
Thurrock Council were currently completing their consultation response, but 
had been granted an extension to ensure it could go through the necessary 
internal governance processes.  
 
Councillor Spillman stated that the housing team were working on a new 
initiative to replace private out of borough temporary accommodation with new 
temporary accommodation within Thurrock. He stated that this had previously 

Page 6



been agreed by the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet, 
and would be funded through: purchasing stock through the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA); using the Phi lease scheme; and repurposing a 
decommissioned sheltered housing building. He stated that currently 
providing temporary accommodation had to use £1.2million of general fund 
top-up, and also £100,000 per month out of the HRA to cover the difference 
between rent costs and housing benefit. He explained that by introducing new 
temporary accommodation within Thurrock this would reduce dependency on 
expensive nightly let accommodation and increase savings. He stated that 
this would allow the service to become cost neutral by 2022/23 and would 
ensure local residents remained in the borough. He mentioned that if people 
needed to be moved out of the borough for safeguarding reasons there would 
still remain a process in place for this to be achieved. He stated that he had 
set the housing team an ambitious target of ending out of borough temporary 
accommodation by the end of 2022, although this would be difficult due to the 
end of COVID support systems, such as furlough and the end of the ban on 
evictions, which could lead to an increase in homelessness. He summarised 
and thanked officers, Cabinet and the former Portfolio Holder for their hard 
work and commitment to this initiative and stated that there would be 
additional announcements and investments related to housing in the near 
future.   
 
 

38. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  
 
No petitions had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

39. Questions from Non-Executive Members  
 
There were no questions submitted by non-Executive Members. 
 

40. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Other than those items already contained within the agenda, no items had 
been referred to the Cabinet for consideration by an overview and scrutiny 
committee. 
 

41. Financial Update - Quarter 1 2021/22 and Revised Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (Decision: 110580)  
 
Councillor Hebb introduced the report and stated that it provided a rear view 
mirror look at the Council’s finances during the first quarter of 2021/22. He 
stated that it projected a balanced budget for the 2021/22 financial year, but 
highlighted that some in-year budget pressures would need to be managed. 
He explained that a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) report 
presented to Cabinet in July 2021 outlined a pressure of £3.7million over two 
years, but this had been reduced to a pressure of £1.8million in 2022/23, 
therefore improving the financial position by £1.75million since July. He stated 
that he had attended the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Page 7



Committee on 7 September and explained that the Council had seen an 
increase in the collection of council tax and business rates, which had helped 
to offset some financial pressures. He added that numerous directorates had 
also been able to save money, such as public realm; and HR, OD and 
transformation. 
 
Councillor Hebb explained that the Children’s Services directorate were 
currently experiencing pressure of £1million due to an increase in the number 
of high need, high complexity, and large sibling group placements, which 
would lead to an overspend of £2.87million. He added that this would be 
offset using non general fund reserves and reduced expenditure elsewhere in 
the directorate. He stated that the team were also continuing with the internal 
foster care recruitment campaign, and were undertaking an ongoing review of 
high cost annual placements. He added that there would also be budgetary 
pressures in the Adult Social Care directorate due to delayed referrals and 
reduced income because of COVID. He stated that although there was some 
way to go, the Council was currently in a fiscally sound position.  
 
Councillor Hebb then explained that the service review was currently ongoing, 
and budget consultation reports were scheduled for Planning, Transport and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny; Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview 
and Scrutiny; and Children’s Overview and Scrutiny in October. He added that 
budget and asset reports were also scheduled for Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in November, ahead of the Cabinet meeting in February 
which would discuss the budget. He added that Thurrock were also 
supporting the resettlement of Afghan refugees, and properties had been 
offered by the Thurrock community to support this process. He summarised 
and stated t
[...]
.  

 

 

Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 

This decision is subject to call-in 

 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.51 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 13

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 
 
 

10 November 2021  ITEM: 10 

Decision: 110588 

Cabinet 

Lower Thames Crossing Task Force Update Report 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Councillor Fraser Massey, Chair of the Lower Thames Crossing (LTC) Task 

Force 

Accountable Assistant Director: Colin Black, Interim Assistant Director – Regeneration 

and Place Delivery 

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Corporate Director of Resources and Place Delivery  

This report is Public  

 
Executive Summary 
 
In line with the Terms of Reference, the LTC Task Force is required to report to 
Cabinet on its work. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Cabinet notes the work of the Task Force. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Lower Thames Crossing Task Force has met on a monthly basis since 

September 2017. Cabinet received a previous update in June 2021. 
 
2.2 The Council remains opposed in principle to any new crossing in Thurrock 

and the Task Force has consistently sought to hold Highways England to 
account. A new team at Highways England has meant that in recent months 
there has been a greater level of information sharing and improved 
collaboration between the parties. 

 
2.3 Highways England conducted a statutory consultation on the scheme which 

ended on 20 December 2018, two subsequent consultations (Supplementary 
and Design Refinements) in 2020 and then a Community Impacts 
Consultation in July-September 2021 Details of the Task Force’s discussions 
following the consultations to date are detailed below.   

 
2.4 Highways
[...]
 Service Savings Proposal 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Councillor Andrew Jefferies – Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports 
and Leisure 

Accountable Assistant Director: Daren Spring - Assistant Director for Street 
Scene and Leisure 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers – Director for Public Realm 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides the detail behind the Street Scene and Leisure Service saving 
opportunities presented to Cabinet at the beginning of July 2021 for further 
consideration. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Cabinet consider and approve the proposals outlined in the context 

of the current MTFS position.  
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The medium term financial position was set out to Cabinet on 7 July 2021. 

This highlighted a cumulative £34.3m funding gap for 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
This also set out proposed mitigations grouped between income generation, 
operational efficiencies, providing services differently, staffing reductions and 
member decisions. The need to reduce our spending has come from the 
increased pressures on some services following the pandemic, costs inflation 
and an inability to continue earning investment income at levels previously 
agreed by all councillors.  

  
2.2 It is reminded that there remains a significant funding gap to address in both 

years if all of these proposed mitigations set out in the report are delivered.  
Hence any savings proposals not taken forward will further increase the 
funding gap and hence will require further reassessments of core service 

Page 19

Agenda Item 11





delivery with associated impacts on levels of staffing. The delivery of the 
financial position remains a significant risk to the Council in the medium term. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The Street Scene and Leisure Service have identified two areas of savings 

that are being recommended to Cabinet. These are de
[...]
lications. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 
 
None 

 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):  

 
N/A 

 
9. Appendices to the report 
 
 None 

 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Marcelle Puttergill 

Performance and Support Manager 

Public Realm 

Page 22


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	10 Lower Thames Crossing Task Force Update Report (Decision: 110588)
	11 Clean and Green Service Savings Proposals (Decision: 110589)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 November 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
The deadline for call-ins is Monday 22 November 2021 at 5.00pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Leader), Mark Coxshall, Jack Duffin, 
Deborah Huelin, Andrew Jefferies, Barry Johnson, Ben Maney, 
Allen Mayes and Luke Spillman 
 

 Councillor Fraser Massey, Chair Lower Thames Crossing (LTC) 
Task Force 
Councillor Joycelyn Redsell, Chair Cleaner, Greener and Safer 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Apologies: Councillors Shane Hebb (Deputy Leader) 
 

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded and the recording would be uploaded to the Council’s website.   
 

 
47. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 September 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

48. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

49. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

50. Statements by the Leader  
 
The Leader began his statement by outlining the local rates of COVID-19. He 
explained that Thurrock’s COVID rate had been decreasing steadily, with a 
large drop being seeing during the previous week, which could partly be 
explained by the beginning of half term in schools. He urged residents to take 
up the vaccine when offered and thanked residents for taking the necessary 
precautions, as well as protecting and supporting their local communities. He 
stated that Thurrock’s current COVID rate was 278 per 100,000, which had 
dropped from 359 per 100,000 the previous week. He explained that this 
meant Thurrock was 124th out of 144 upper tier local authorities.  
 



The Leader continued and explained that Thurrock’s Freeport had been 
agreed and included within the budget statement. He stated that operations 
on the Freeport would begin later this month, and the Right Honourable Ruth 
Kelly had been chosen as Chair. He commented that the Freeport would bring 
£4.5billion in investment as well as over 20,000 jobs, and health and cultural 
benefits for local residents. The Leader then explained that anti-social 
behaviour was still being seen in local high streets across the borough, but 
the Council would be working closely with the police to tackle this issue. He 
urged residents to report anti-social behaviour through either 999 if urgent, or 
101 by phone or online if non-urgent.  
 
Councillor Redsell arrived 7.05pm 
 
The Leader stated that a new Shop Safe scheme had recently been 
introduced which linked local shop owners together, as well as with the police 
in real time. He commented that the vast majority of shops had registered with 
the scheme and was beginning to be regularly used. He added that the police 
met with shop owners every third Friday of the month to discuss local 
problems. The Leader moved on and stated that tomorrow was 
Remembrance Day, and a number of events would be held across Thurrock 
to remember the fallen, including an event on Sunday at Grays Memorial. He 
thanked Reverend Cannon Darren Barlow for his support and dedication in 
planning Remembrance Day events, and stated that Reverend Cannon 
Darren Barlow was still seeking volunteers to help at the Remembrance event 
on Sunday.  
 
The Leader moved on and stated that he had recently taken a tour of the new 
Civic Offices building, and felt that lots of thought had gone into the building 
and the design, and provided good views over the area. He explained that the 
ground floor contained a specialist reception area for those homeless 
residents, as well as other dedicated work spaces. He explained that the 
ground floor also contained a large, open plan registrar’s area to allow 
weddings to take place, and this would be connected via video link to allow 
family and friends of the bride and groom that could not attend in person to 
still take part and view the celebration. He stated that the new building was 
almost completed and the inaugural meeting would be January’s Full Council 
meeting.  
 
Councillor Coxshall added that the registrar area was the first purpose built 
registrars area since Thurrock had become a unitary authority, and would 
provide a full service including weddings. He added that the design had been 
thought out, for example there was a separate, private entrance for the bride 
and could be laid out for small or large weddings.  
 
 

51. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  
 
Councillor Jefferies stated that the environment team had recently produced 
new posters for parks and open spaces that encouraged people to use the 
bins, take home their litter, and outlined that those littering would be fined. He 



stated that these had been trialled in Bonnygate Park, which had remained 
mostly tidy due to the new posters on bins. The Leader stated that last year 
Thurrock had been in the upper quartile following the Keep Britain Tidy 
assessment, and areas such as Grays had become noticeably tidier. He 
thanked residents for putting their rubbish in bins or taking their rubbish home 
with them.  
 
Councillor Spillman stated that two new HUSK houses had been built and 
were now being lived in by local residents. He explained that he had met 
those residents now in the HUSK houses, who had previously been living in 
houses that were not suitable for their mobility needs. He commented that the 
team had also been undertaking a piece of work on homelessness, and trying 
to find education, employment or training for people who had become 
homeless. He stated that an announcement would be made soon on this 
piece of work, and thanked the team for their hard work on the project. The 
Leader felt it was good to see Portfolio Holder’s working together on a variety 
of projects. He felt that Thurrock was a place that people wanted to live, work 
and play and thanked officers and Members for their hard work.  
 
 

52. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  
 
No petitions had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

53. Questions from Non-Executive Members  
 
There were no questions submitted by Non-Executive Members. 
 

54. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Other than those items already contained within the agenda, no items had 
been referred to the Cabinet for their consideration by an overview and 
scrutiny committee.  
 
 

55. Lower Thames Crossing Task Force Update Report (Decision: 110588)  
 
Councillor Massey, as Chair of the Lower Thames Crossing (LTC) Task Force 
introduced the report and stated that it was a brief summary of the Task Force 
meetings between June and September, during which time the Community 
Impacts Consultation took place, and Highways England rebranded to 
become known as National Highways. He explained that in June the Task 
Force had considered the 57 mitigation items, as outlined in the Hatch report, 
and heard which items could be secured, and which could not be taken 
forward, for example LTC hypothecation and legacy housing. He stated that 
concern was raised by Task Force Members in relation to these points, 
particularly surrounding legacy housing as Thurrock would need to shoulder 
the burden of the increased need for properties in the area to house the LTC 
workforce. He explained that the Task Force, and Council, would continue to 



engage with National Highways to see if progress on this mitigation item could 
be made.  
 
Councillor Massey moved on and commented that in July, National Highways 
had virtually attended the Task Force meeting and had given a presentation 
on the Community Impacts Consultation, during which they had stated that 
they would be aiming to submit their Development Consent Order (DCO) in 
winter 2021. Councillor Massey highlighted that the Community Impacts 
Consultation had included Ward Impact Summaries, which included detailed 
information about how the scheme could affect each ward in the borough. He 
stated that Members had raised concern that areas such as Stanford-le-Hope 
and Chadwell St Mary had not been included as areas for consultation events, 
but after the meeting National Highways had agreed to add these as locations 
for events. He described how the consultation took place as the country 
unlocked from the pandemic, and Members would have liked to have seen 
more in-person events, with material available for those without internet 
access. He added that during the meeting in July, the Task Force had also 
discussed the Health and Equalities Impact Assessment (HEqIA), and the 
consultant had explained that Thurrock were putting forward changes to the 
methodology of the HEqIA, and hoped that National Highways would consider 
these. He stated that they had also discussed the issue of COPD along the 
route, and how populations clustered around the proposed route would be 
affected.  
 
Councillor Massey continued and stated that National Highways had also 
attended the August meeting of the LTC Task Force, during which Members 
shared their concerns that the consultation was being held during the summer 
holidays. He stated that National Highways had been satisfied with the 
consultation as it was running for 8 weeks rather than the statutory 28 days. 
He stated that 1900 responses had been received up until the date of the 
meeting, which was higher than both previous consultations when looking at 
the same timeframe. Councillor Massey explained that the Task Force had 
submitted 25 questions to National Highways on varied topics such as 
housing, employment, tunnel safety, historic landfill, watercourses and site 
working hours. He explained that National Highways responded to all of these 
questions, and the minutes of this meeting could be found online.  
 
Councillor Massey explained that the September meeting of the LTC Task 
Force was held in the Beehive, with the only substantive item being the 
Thurrock Council Consultation response, which included a 17 page short 
summary, a 100 page overall summary, and approximately 500 pages of 
technical appendices. The Task Force had listened to the senior consultant 
who had explained that Thurrock Council had determined the route would 
negatively impact local connectivity, reduce the ability for housing 
development in the area, and would have a large impact on the local road 
network. He added that not enough detailed mitigation had been included in 
the consultation in relation to the increase in traffic, both during the 
construction phase and route opening. Councillor Massey added that 
Thurrock Council were still waiting on data from the traffic models, and a 
discussion was also taking place in relation to the peak travel hours used for 



this data. He highlighted that 2,700 people had completed the consultation, 
and thanked residents for taking part. Councillor Massey summarised and 
stated that October’s meeting was postponed as a mark of respect to the late 
Sir David Amess MP, and the next meeting would be held on 15 November 
2021.  
 
Councillor Coxshall echoed Councillor Massey’s comments regarding legacy 
housing and felt disappointed that National Highways had not agreed the 
mitigation measure regarding this issue. He stated that the LTC workforce 
would need homes, and wanted to see proper homes built, rather than 
containers or caravans on site. He stated that National Highways should look 
to the London Olympics as a model to build sustainable homes that could be 
used for the community once the workforce had left, and would not be as 
unsightly as temporary container accommodation. The Leader thanked 
residents for their consultation responses and hoped that National Highways 
would take these responses on board.  
 
Councillor Coxshall asked if the Task Force could look into the connectivity of 
the scheme with the local road network, particularly the junction with the A13. 
He stated that as there would currently only be a westbound junction this 
could cause delays at Stanford-le-Hope, particularly with the development of 
the Freeport. The Leader added that the Council did not want a repeat of the 
East facing slip road with the A13 at Lakeside. Councillor Massey replied that 
he would go back to the Task Force and discuss the A13 junction with the 
LTC.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 
 
1. Noted the work of the Task Force.  
 
Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to call-in 
 
 

56. Clean and Green Service Savings Proposals (Decision: 110589)  
 
Councillor Jefferies introduced the report and stated the street scene and 
leisure service had identified two areas of savings which were outlined within 
the report. He stated that the team had reviewed how, when, and the 
frequency of town centre and green space cleaning. Councillor Redsell 
explained that the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had discussed the report in detail. She queried if staff who would 
be made redundant could be retrained or redeployed in other areas. She also 
questioned what other areas of savings had been considered. Councillor 
Redsell and the Committee had felt that street cleaning was an important 
area, which all residents would notice. She sought reassurance that roads, 
paths and green spaces would remain clean and up to their present standard. 
She added that although the Committee had felt that wildflower planting could 
be good in some areas, they did not want this to be at the detriment of parks 
and green spaces. She also queried what the team were doing to tackle 



nuisance motorbikes on green spaces, and if new fencing could be used to 
stop them accessing these areas. The Leader stated that he had met recently 
with the environment team to discuss the problem of motorbikes on green 
spaces. He explained that during this meeting he had suggested deadwood 
hedging, which utilised coppiced material and deadwood to stop motorbikes 
entering certain areas, as well as providing a sanctuary for wildlife. Councillor 
Jefferies thanked Councillor Redsell and the Committee for their comments 
and questions, and assured them that the proposed savings would not see 
standards fall. He agreed that clean and green services were important for 
residents and the teams would continue to ensure the highest standards. He 
stated that he did not know which specific posts would be made redundant, 
but assured Councillor Redsell that these redundancies would follow all the 
necessary employment laws, and the HR team would work with those affected 
people to support them where possible. He stated that street cleaning now 
utilised machinery that was more efficient, and the team had developed a 
strategy which concentrated on cleaning parks and open spaces after they 
had been busy, for example on weekends. He added that officers were now 
considering the frequency and type of cleaning undertaken in parks and open 
spaces, and this would be amended where appropriate. Councillor Jefferies 
commented that they did not want areas to become overgrown, but felt that 
wildflower planting would enhance certain areas, such as road verges. He 
explained that roads currently had to close when they required cleaning or 
grass maintenance, which could cause delays and problems for road users. 
He stated that wildflower areas did not require maintenance as often and 
looked better than grass. He explained that the team were also considering 
wildflower planting in small verges between footpaths and roads, as well as 
considering ground covering that did not grow and therefore did not require as 
much maintenance.  
 
Councillor Redsell asked if the Portfolio Holder could look into how street 
cleaners and housing stock street cleaners worked together to ensure all 
areas were being cleaned efficiently. Councillor Jefferies replied that work 
was currently ongoing to ensure that street cleaners and housing stock street 
cleaners worked together efficiently. Councillor Spillman added that the 
housing service had become leaner and more efficient, but continued to 
perform well. He felt that savings could improve services and provide value for 
money for taxpayers. Councillor Coxshall stated that he had shared the 
concern of Councillor Redsell and the Committee regarding job losses and if 
this would affect the service. He highlighted 3.21 and 3.22 of the report which 
outlined that a number of the posts marked for potential redundancy were 
already vacant or filled by agency staff, and had been this way for a long time, 
so would have a limited impact. He stated that the Council were committed to 
ensuring a better service for residents whilst making savings, and officers had 
been working hard on this area for a number of years.  
 
Councillor Redsell highlighted an issue with bin collections that had been 
reported to her, particularly regarding bins in fields and parks that relied on 
solar power technology to inform the team when they were full. She stated 
that she had received reports that these bins were positioned under trees, so 
were not communicating efficiently to officers when they needed emptying, 



and therefore were overflowing. Councillor Jefferies responded that he would 
ask officers to look into this issue.  
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Redsell for her attendance, and stated that 
scrutiny Chairs would always be welcome to attend Cabinet meetings, as it 
was good to hear scrutiny comments first hand.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Considered and approved the proposals outlined in the context of the 
current MTFS position.  
 
Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to call-in 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.47 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

